
Tender No. 09-2015/2016 Page T2.1.1 of 2 T2.1 

Part T1:Tendering Procedures  List of Returnable Documents 
  

T1.1 Tender Notice and Invitation to Tender 

 
MOGALAKWENA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

TENDER No. 09-2015/2016 
For 

OLIFANTS RIVER WATER RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECT (ORWRDP) INTEGRATED WATER SUPPLY 

SYSTEM – MOGALAKWENA MUNICIPAL AREA - PIPELINE 
FROM MOKOPANE-HIGH RESERVOIR TO PIET-SE-KOP 

RESERVOIR.   
 
 

 

 
Tender Notice No: 171 
 
Tenders are hereby invited from prospective tenderers for the construction of the “Mokopane- High 
to Piet-se-Kop Pipeline” which is part of the development of the Olifants River Water Resources 
Development Project (ORWRDP) - Integrated Water Supply System - Mogalakwena Local 
Municipality in the Waterberg District of the Limpopo Province.  The proposed scope of work will 
entail the collection and supply of material and construction of the following: 

 2.9km x 800ND welded steel pipeline. Pipes to be provided by municipality. 

 5.0km x 630ND and 520m x 500ND PVC pipeline. 

 Rail, road and river crossings 

 Pipe Jacking (approx. 60m).  

 Associated valves, valve chambers and manholes 

 Connection into reservoir.  
 

The construction site is situated on the eastern side of the town of Mokopane. 
 
Qualified contractors are only those that have a CIDB class designation suited to the Tender Value 
which is estimated to be 8 CE or an equal joint venture rating or higher.  Only contractors with 
proven expertise in the required fields should tender.  A tender condition is that the participation of 
local contractors from the Mogalakwena Municipality be at least 25%. 
 
The employer is the MOGALAKWENA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY. 
 
Tender documents are obtainable from the Mogalakwena Local Municipal offices upon receipt of a 
non-refundable cash or bank guaranteed cheque payment of R1 000-00 per set. Payment is to be 
made at the Mogalakwena Local Municipality offices, 54 Retief Street, Mokopane, Technical 
Services Department office no 126 (tel 015 491 9600). A set comprises of Volume 1 (A4 size), 
Volume 2 (compact disk).  Bank guaranteed cheques must be made payable to the Mogalakwena 
Local Municipality.  
 
Tender documents are obtainable during the following times: 08:00 to 15:00 (Monday to Friday) as 
from 12:00 on 20 October 2015. 
 
Queries related to the issues of these documents may be addressed to Mr. David Malepa 
(technical queries) or Mr. Sam Serope (administrative) at the Mogalakwena Municipality on Tel 
015 491 9640 or 015 491 9647 respectively and Mr. Daan Truter/Mr. Nosi Kololo on 015 491 
4756. 
 
A compulsory clarification meeting with the representatives of the employer will take place at the 
Mogalakwena Local Municipality on 22 October 2015 at 10:00 in the Executive Committee 
Chambers (EXCO).  Companies are requested to send senior staff to ensure that the 
requirements and information communicated will be understood. 



Tender No. 09-2015/2016 Page T2.1.2 of 2 T2.1 

Part T1:Tendering Procedures  List of Returnable Documents 
  

 
The closing time for the receipt of tender is 12:00 on 18 November 2015.  Telegraphic, 
telephonic, telex, facsimile and late tenders will not be accepted.  
 
The municipality shall evaluate and award the tender in accordance with the procurement policy of 
the municipality and the CIDB guidelines on a point scoring system for preferences, quality and 
price.  
 
Tenders, completed as prescribed, shall be sealed in an envelope marked “Tender No. 9-
2014/2015 For PIPELINE FROM MOKOPANE-HIGH RESERVIOR TO PIET-se-KOP 
RESERVOIR – : OLIFANTS RIVER WATER RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 
(ORWRDP) INTEGRATED WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM – MOGALAKWENA MUNICIPAL AREA” 
and deposited in the tender box located in the entrance foyer at the Mogalakwena Local 
Municipality offices at 54 Retief Street, Mokopane. 
 
 
 

                  Anticipated CIDB class grading is 8CE or higher 

 
 

 
ACTING MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
P MAKONDO 


